
Forest Health Protection
 

National Staff Directory

January 2014

USDA Forest Service
State and Private Forestry

Healthy Forests Make a World of Difference



Cover image: Dwarf sumac (Rhus copallinum) fall foliage, Great Smoky 
Mountains National Park.  Photo by Chris Evans. Illinois Wildlife Action 
Plan.  UGA1342131. http://www.forestryimages.org

http://www.forestryimages.org


AK

WA

OR ID

MT

WY

CA
NV UT

AZHI

PR

CO

NM

T X

OK

KS

NE

SD

ND
MN

IA

MO

AR

LA

WI

IL

MI

IN OH

NY

PA

VT ME

NH
MA

RI
CT
NJ

DE
MD

DCWV VA
KY

TN
NC

SC

MS AL GA

FL

*NA is equivalent to R9

PACIFIC
NORTHWEST

PACIFIC
SOUTHWEST

SOUTHWESTERN
REGION

INTERMOUNTAIN
REGION

ROCKY MOUNTAIN
REGION

NORTHERN REGION

NORTHEASTERN
AREA

SOUTHERN REGION

ALASKA
REGION

NOTE:

     Forest Health Protection National Office

     Forest Health Technology Enterprise Team

     All Other Forest Health Protection (FHP) Offices

R6
R1

R2

R8

R9

R3

R4

R5

R10 Forest Service Regions

NA*

International
Institute of Tropical
Forestry (IITF)



NatioNal Programs 6
Washington office 6
forest health technology enterprise team (fhtet) morgantoWn, WV      7
forest health technology enterprise team (fhtet) ft. collins, co  8
national forest health monitoring research  9

iNterNatioNal iNstitute of troPical forestry, Puerto rico     9

NortheasterN area 10
area office - neWtoWn square 10
Durham fielD office 11
morgantoWn fielD office 12
st. paul fielD office 13

regioN 1 - NortherN regioN 14
missoula fielD office               14
regional office, missoula 15
coeur D’alene fielD office 15

regioN 2 - rocky mouNtaiN regioN 16
regional office, DenVer  16
gunnison serVice center          17
lakeWooD serVice center, lakeWooD, co 17
rapiD city serVice center, rapiD city, sD 18

regioN 3 - southwesterN regioN 19
albuquerque, nm  19
neW mexico Zone, albuquerque, nm     19
ariZona Zone office, flagstaff, aZ 20

regioN 4 - iNtermouNtaiN regioN 21
ogDen, ut 21
boise fielD office, boise, iD 22
ogDen fielD office, ogDen, ut 23

coNteNts



regioN 5 - Pacific southwest regioN 24
Vallejo, ca  24
northeastern shareD serVice area -  susanVille, ca  25  
northern california shareD serVice area - reDDing, ca 25
south sierra shareD serVice area - sonora, ca    25
southern california shareD serVice area - san bernarDino, ca 26 

regioN 6 - Pacific Northwest regioN 27
portlanD, or 27
blue mountain pest management serVice center - la granDe, or    28
central oregon forest insect anD Disease serVice center - benD, or     28
Wenatchee forest insect anD Disease serVice center - Wenatchee, Wa     29
southWest oregon forest insect anD Disease serVice center - central point, or    29
WestsiDe forest insect & Disease serVice center - sanDy, or  30

regioN 8 - southerN regioN 31
atlanta, ga 31
alexanDria fielD office, pineVille, la   32
asheVille fielD office, asheVille, nc 33

regioN 10 - alaska regioN 34
state & priVate forestry main office, anchorage, ak    34
interior alaska fielD office, fairbanks, ak 35
southeast alaska fielD office, juneau, ak 35

aPPeNdices 36
appenDix a pesticiDe coorDinators     36
appenDix b  fhp inVasiVe WeeD contacts     37
appenDix c  fhp international actiVities contacts 38
appenDix D  fhp national, area, & regional unit aViation officers 39
appenDix e  state fhp specialists 40



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

6

Unit: washiNgtoN office

Phone: 703-605-5352 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 703-605-5353

Mail: USDA Forest Service Delivery: USDA Forest Service
Stop Code 1110 1621 North Kent Street
1400 Independence Avenue, SW RPE, 711 (FHP)
Washington, DC  20250-1110 Arlington, VA  22209

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
 
Vacant

 
FHP Director

703-605-5340
970-215-7664

Frank Sapio Acting FHP Director
703-605-5340
970-215-7664 cell

Anne Hoover FHP Deputy Director
703-605-5332
703-678-9070 cell

Borys M. Tkacz Program Manager, FHM
703-605-5343
703-850-1021 cell 

Stephen A. Covell Biological Scientist
703-605-5342
571-255-0818 cell

Melissa L. Jenkins Natural Resource Specialist
703-605-5346
202-744-9094 cell

Gary Man Forest Health Specialist
703-605-5339
703-298-9127 cell

Bruce Moltzan Pathologist
703-605-5336
573-864-5239 cell

Robert Rabaglia Entomologist
703-605-5338
703-229-2061 cell

Debbie Sheldon Budget Analyst
703-605-5345
517-289-7947 cell

Lawrence Turner, Jr.* Staff Secretary
703-605-5344
571-274-1572 cell

*  email:  lturner04@fs.fed.us

NatioNal Program



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

7

Unit: forest health techNology eNterPrise team (fhtet) morgaNtowN, wV 

Phone: 304-285-1563 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 304-285-1564

Mail: USDA Forest Service
180 Canfield Street
Morgantown, WV 26505

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Frank Sapio* Director 970-295-5840
Denise Binion Information Technology Specialist 304-285-1552 
Lisa Cress Program Analyst 304-285-1563

Richard Reardon
Progam Manager, 
Biological Control 

304-285-1566
304-282-8373 cell

Harold Thistle
Program Manager, Equipment 
and Application Technologies

304-285-1574
304-904-6262 cell

Yun Wu Plant Pathologist
304-285-1594
304-282-8376 cell

* located in Fort Collins, CO

NatioNal Program



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

8

Unit: forest health techNology eNterPrise team (fhtet) ft. colliNs, co

Phone: 970-295-5838 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 970-295-5815

Mail: USDA Forest Service
2150 Centre Avenue, Bldg. A. Suite 331
Fort Collins, CO  80526

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Frank Sapio Director 970-295-5840

Vacant
Program Manager, 
Insect and Pathogen Modeling 970-295-5846

Robin S. Berg Administrative Support Assisstant 970-295-5839

Marla C. Downing

Program Manager, Technology 
Transfer & Special Technology 
Development Program (STDP) 970-295-5843

Jim Ellenwood
Program Manager, 
Remote Sensing & Image Analysis 970-295-5842

Don Ewing**
Program Manager, Information 
Systems 970-295-5844

Eunice Hopman Budget Analyst 970-295-5838

Frank Krist
Program Manager, 
GIS and Spatial Analysis 970-295-5845

Jeff Mai
Program Manager, Aviation 
Systems & Aerial Survey 970-295-5878

Eric L. Smith*
Program Manager, 
Quantitative Analysis 970-295-5841

*  email:  elsmith@fs.fed.us
**email:  deewing@fs.fed.us

NatioNal Program



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

9

Unit: NatioNal forest health moNitoriNg research team

Phone: 919-549-4015 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 919-549-4047

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forest Sciences Laboratory
3041 Cornwallis Road
P.O. Box 12254
Research Triangle Park, NC  27709

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Borys Tkacz* National Program Manager 703-605-5343
Kurt Riitters*** Team Leader, Research Ecologist 919-549-4015
Valerie L. Cooper† Financial Assistant 919-549-4014
Bill Smith** Statistics & Design Coordinator 919-549-4067
Frank Koch†† Research Ecologist 919-549-4006

*     located in the FHP National Office, Arlington, VA
*     Email: btkacz@fs.fed.us
**   Email: bdsmith@fs.fed.us
*** Email:  kriitters@fs.fed.us
†     Email: vcooper@fs.fed.us
††   Email: fhkoch@fs.fed.us

Unit: iNterNatioNal iNstitute of troPical forestry

Phone: 787-764-7711 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 787-766-6302

Mail: Jardin Botanico Sur
1201 Calle Ceiba
San Juan, PR 00926-1115

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Constance Carpenter S&PF Program Manager 787-764-7711

Gerald Bauer
Acting AD for International 
Cooperation 787-764-7706

Vacant Forest Health Specialist 787-764-7726

NatioNal Program



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

10

Unit: area office - NewtowN square  

Phone: 610-557-4103 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 610-557-4136

Mail: USDA Forest Service
11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200
Newtown Square, PA  19073-3200

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER

Ralph Crawford Assistant Director
610-557-4029
703-939-5762 cell

Noel F. Schneeberger Forest Health Program Leader
610-557-4121
610-283-7545 cell

Judith L. Antipin** Public Affairs Specialist (ALB)
610-557-4183
484-433-4465 cell

Vacant Pesticide Coordinator/Invasive Plants

Manfred Mielke† Area Pathologist
651-649-5267
651-470-7220 cell

Jim Steinman Forest Health Monitoring Coordinator
610-557-4158
610-247-6506 cell

Dan Zimmerman* Area Aviation Officer
610-557-4147
610-742-7860 cell

Vacant Program Assistant 610-557-4139

*     Shared position with Northeastern Area Cooperative Fire Management
**   Office of Knowledge Management
†     located in St. Paul, MN

NortheasterN area



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

11

Unit: durham field office   

Phone: 603-868-7693/7600 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 603-868-7604

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Louis Wyman Forestry Bldg. Sciences Lab
271 Mast Road
Durham, NH  03824

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Michael J. Bohne Forest Health Group Leader 603-868-7708
Robert R. Cooke Forester 603-868-7705
Marc DiGirolomo Forest Health Technician 603-868-7738
Kevin J. Dodds Entomologist 603-868-7743
William R. Frament Forester 603-868-7707
Ryan Hanavan* Entomologist 603-868-7715
Isabel Munck Plant Pathologist 603-868-7636
Florence A. Peterson Biologist 603-868-7714
Thomas J. Rawinski Botanist 603-868-7642
Nathan W. Siegert** Entomologist 603-868-7717

 *   Email:  rhanavan02@fs.fed.us
**  Email:  nwsiegert@fs.fed.us

NortheasterN area



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

12

Unit: morgaNtowN field office

Phone: 304-285-1541 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 304-285-1508

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forest Health Protection
180 Canfield Street
Morgantown, WV 26505

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Daniel B. Twardus Forest Health Group Leader 304-285-1545
Karen D. Felton Biologist 304-285-1556
Ivich Fraser* Entomologist 734-761-8789 ext. 110
Amy Hill Entomologist 304-285-1565
Alan J. Iskra Plant Pathologist 304-285-1553
Danielle K. Martin Pathologist 304-285-1531

Donna Murphy Invasive Plants Coordinator
304-285-1547
304-276-8989 cell

William K. Oldland Entomologist 304-285-1585
Richard M. Turcotte Entomologist 304-285-1544

 
* located in Ann Arbor, MI

NortheasterN area



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

13

Unit: st. Paul field office

Phone: 651-649-5243 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 651-649-5238

Mail: USDA Forest Service
1992 Folwell Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Michael D. Connor FHP Group Leader 651-649-5180
Dennis A. Haugen Entomologist 651-649-5248
Linda M. Haugen Plant Pathologist 651-649-5029
Steven A. Katovich Entomologist 651-649-5264
John F. Kyhl Entomologist 651-649-5265
Joseph G. O’Brien Plant Pathologist 651-649-5266
Jill D. Pokorny Plant Pathologist 651-649-5247

Marc A. Roberts* Forester
651-649-5268 
651-470-3153 cell

* Email: mroberts02@fs.fed.us

NortheasterN area



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

14

Unit: missoula field office

Phone: 406-329-3200 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 406-329-3557

Mail: USDA Forest Service Delivery: USDA Forest Service, FHP
P. O. Box 7669 200 E. Broadway
Missoula, MT  59807 Missoula, MT  59807

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Gregg DeNitto Missoula Field Office, Group Leader 406-329-3637

Mark Casey
Biological Science Technician/
Aerial Surveyor 406-329-3136

Joel Egan Entomologist 406-329-3278
Chris Hayes Biological Science Technician 406-329-3130
Marcus B. Jackson* Plant Pathologist 406-329-3282
I. Blakey Lockman** Plant Pathologist 406-329-3189
Scott Sontag Biological Science Technician 406-329-3323
Brytten Steed Entomologist 406-329-3142
Nancy Sturdevant Entomologist 406-329-3281

*  email: mbjackson@fs.fed.us
**email: blockman@fs.fed.us

regioN 1 - NortherN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

15

Unit: regioNal office, missoula

Phone: 406-329-3200 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 406-329-3557

Mail: USDA Forest Service, S&PF Delivery: USDA Forest Service, SP&F
P. O. Box 7669 200 E. Broadway
Missoula, MT  59807-7669 Missoula, MT  59807-4500

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Mike Dudley† Director, S&PF 801-625-5253
John T. Shannon* Deputy Director, S&PF 406-329-3280

Martha Barrett
Resource Specialist-Budget, 
Grant Coordinator 406-329-3542

Rob Cruz† FHM Coordiantor 801-625-5162
Carol S. Bell Randall** Invasive Plant Biocontrol Specialist 208-769-3051
Suzanne Schutz† Grants & Agreements Coordinator 801-625-5759
Vacant Pesticide & Weed Grant Coordinator

†   located in Ogden, UT
*   email: jtshannon@fs.fed.us
** email:  crandall@fs.fed.us located at Coeur d’Alene Ranger District, 2502 Sherman Ave., Coeur d’Alene, ID 
83814;  Fax: 208-769-3062

regioN 1 - NortherN regioN

Unit: coeur d’aleNe field office

Phone: 208-765-7342 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 208-765-7307

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Idaho-Panhandle NF-FHP
3815 N. Schreiber Way
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83815-8363

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Von Helmuth Field Office Group Leader 208-765-7342
Sandy Kegley Entomologist 208-765-7355
Lee Pederson Forest Entomologist 208-765-7430
Vacant Biological Science Technician 208-765-7344
Vacant Plant Pathologist 208-765-7415
Candee Wilfong Program Assistant 208-765-7201
Paul Zambino Plant Pathologist 208-765-7493



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

16

Unit: regional office, DenVer

Phone: 303-275-5735 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 303-275-5075

Mail: USDA Forest Service
740 Simms St.
Golden, CO  80401

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Rick Cooksey Director, SPF 303-275-5750

Susan Gray*
Assistant Director, SPF Group 
Leader FHP 303-275-5061

Justin Backsen
Forestry Technician 
(Aerial Survey)

303-236-3760
303-503-2405

Bob Cain Regional Entomologist 303-275-5463

Jeri Lyn Harris
Forest Health Monitoring 
Coordinator 303-275-5155

Brian Howell** Aerial Survey Program Manager 303-236-8001

Hal Pearce***
Invasives and Pesticide Use 
Coordinator 970-878-6008

Jennifer Ross**** GIS Specialist
719-488-1242
303-503-2394 cell

*       email:  susangray@fs.fed.us
**     email:  behowell@fs.fed.us
***   located at White River NF, Blanco RD 
**** located in Monument, CO

regioN 2 - rocky mouNtaiN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

17

Unit: lakeWooD serVice center, lakeWooD, co

Phone: 303-236-9541 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 303-236-9542

Mail: USDA Forest Service
740 Simms Street
Golden, CO  80401

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Jeff Witcosky Lakewood Service Center Leader, 

Entomologist
303-236-9541

Kelly S. Burns Plant Pathologist 303-236-8006
Justin Hof Biological Technician 303-236-8053
Rebecca Powell* Entomologist 303-236-9008
Stephanie “Sky” Stephens** Entomologist 303-236-9552

*   email: rebeccalpowell@fs.fed.us
** email: ssstephens@fs.fed.us

Unit: gunnison serVice center, gunnison, co

Phone: 970-642-1199 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 970-642-4425

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forest Health Service Center
216 North Colorado
Gunnison, CO  81230

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Roy Mask Service Center Leader, Entomologist 970-642-4446
Tom Eager Entomologist 970-642-4450
Suzanne Marchetti Biological Science Technician 970-642-4448
Jim Worrall Pathologist 970-642-4453

regioN 2- rocky mouNtaiN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

18

Unit: rapiD city serVice center, rapiD city, sD

Phone: 605-343-1567 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 605-343-7134

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Rapid City Service Center
8221 South Highway 16
Rapid City, SD  57702

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Kurt K. Allen Service Center Leader, Entomologist 605-716-2781
Angie Ambourn** Entomologist 605-716-2797
Jim Blodgett Plant Pathologist 605-716-2783
Alan Dymerski* Biological Science Technician 308-432-0334

 
*   located at Nebraska National Forest Supervisor’s Office
** email: akambourn@fs.fed.us

regioN 2- rocky mouNtaiN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

19

Unit: albuquerque, nm

Phone: 505-842-3286 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 505-842-3150

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forestry and Forest Health
333 Broadway Blvd., SE
Albuquerque, NM  87102

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Cliff Dils Director 505-842-3242
Carol Boyd Deputy Director 505-842-3240
Allen White Regional Pesticide Specialist 505-842-3280

Unit: neW mexico Zone, albuquerque, nm

Phone: 505-842-3286 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 505-842-3150

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forestry and Forest Health, NM Zone
333 Broadway Blvd., SE
Albuquerque, NM  87102

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Debra Allen-Reid * New Mexico Zone Leader 505-842-3286
Andrew Graves*** Entomologist 505-842-3287
James J. Jacobs ** Forest Pathologist 505-842-3288
Daniel E. Ryerson GIS/Forest Health Specialist 505-842-3285

Crystal Tischler
Aerial Survey Specialist/Unit Aviation 
Officer/Forest Health 505-842-3284

*    email:  dallenreid@fs.fed.us
**  email:  jjjacobs @fs.fd.us 
***email: adgraves@fs.fed.us

regioN 3 - southwesterN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

20

Unit: ariZona Zone office, flagstaff, aZ

Phone: 928-556-2073 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 928-556-2130

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Arizona Zone Office
Southwest Forest Science Complex
2500 S. Pine Knoll Drive
Flagstaff, AZ  86001

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
John A. Anhold Arizona Zone Leader 928-556-2073
Vacant Biological Technician 928-556-2071
Mary Lou Fairweather Forest Pathologist 928-556-2075
Vacant Entomologist 928-556-2072
Amanda Grady Entomologist 928-556-2072                                                

regioN 3- southwesterN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

21

Unit: ogDen, ut

Phone: 801-625-5759 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 801-625-5716

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Federal Building
324 - 25th Street
Ogden, UT  84401

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Mike Dudley Director, S&PF 801-625-5253
John Shannon Deputy Director 406-329-3280

406-830-7150 cell

Martha Barrett*
Resource Specialist (Budget & 
Grants Coordinator) 406-329-3542

Scott Bell Wood Utilization Coordinator 801-625-5259

Carol S. Bell Randall** (Acting)
Pesticide Cooperative Noxious 
Weed Coordinator 208-769-3051

Rob Cruz Forest Health Monitoring Coordinator 801-625-5162
Suzanne Schutz Grants/Agreements/Budget S&PF 801-625-5759
Janet Valle Stewardship/Legacy Program 801-625-5258
Julie Tucker Environmental Specialist 801-389-9874

** email:  crandall@fs.fed.us located at Coeur d’Alene Ranger District, 2502 Sherman Av., Coeur d’Alene, ID 
83814;  Fax: 208-769-3062

regioN 4 - iNtermouNtaiN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

22

Unit: boise fielD office, boise, iD

Phone: 208-373-4227 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 208-373-4332

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forest Health Protection
1249 South Vinnell Way, Suite 200
Boise, ID  83709

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Joel D. McMillan Boise Field Office Group Leader 208-373-4227
Richard L. Halsey GIS Specialist 208-373-4267
Vacant Plant Pathologist 208-373-4221
Terri Johnson Biological Technician 509-684-7253
Carl Jorgensen Entomologist 208-373-4225
Laura Lazarus Entomologist 208-373-4226
Kathleen Matthews Aerial Survey Program Manager 208-373-4239
Philip J. Mocettini Biological Technician 208-373-4223
Chad Nelson Biological Technician 208-373-4169
Dwight Scarbrough Entomologist 208-373-4220

regioN 4- iNtermouNtaiN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

23

Unit: ogDen fielD office, ogDen, ut

Phone: 801-476-9720 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 801-479-1477

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Ogden Field Office
Forest Health Protection
4746 S. 1900 E.
Ogden, UT  84403

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
A. Steven Munson Ogden Field Office Group Leader 801-476-9720 ext. 219
Darren Blackford Entomologist 801-476-9720 ext. 214
Valerie L. DeBlander Forestry Technician 801-476-9720 ext. 220
Laura Dunning Program Assistant 801-476-9720 ext. 210
John C. Guyon II Plant Pathologist 801-476-9720 ext. 218
Elizabeth Hebertson Pathologist/Entomologist 801-476-9720 ext. 217

Ben Meyerson Biological Technician/Aerial Survey 801-476-9720 ext. 225

Jason Neumann Biological Technician 801-476-9720 ext. 227
Danielle Reboletti Entomologist 801-476-9720 ext. 212

regioN 4- iNtermouNtaiN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

24

Unit: Vallejo, ca

Phone: 707-562-8921 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 707-562-9054

Mail: USDA Forest Service
1323 Club Drive
Vallejo, CA  94592

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Sherry Hazelhurst Director 707-562-8920ich
Chris Fischer Deputy Director, FHP 707-562-8921

David Bakke
Pesticide-Use Specialist/Invasive 
Plants Program Manager 707-562-8916

Matthew Bokach Ecologist 707-562-8691
Phil Cannon Regional Forest Pathologist 707-562-8913

Vacant
Program Manager, Forest Health 
Monitoring

Zachary Heath Aerial Survey Program Manager 530-759-1751
Jeff Moore Aerial Survey Specialist 530-759-1753
Sheri Smith Regional Entomologist 530-252-6667

regioN 5 - Pacific southwest regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

25

Unit: northern california shareD serVice area - reDDing, ca

Phone: 503-226-2436 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 530-226-2485

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Shasta-Trinity National Forest
3644 Avtech Parkway
Redding, CA  96002

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Peter A. Angwin Plant Pathologist 530-226-2436
Cynthia L. Snyder* Entomologist 530-226-2437

* email: clsnyder@fs.fed.us

Unit: south sierra shareD serVice area - sonora, ca

Phone: 209-532-3671 ext.242 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 209-532-1828  or 209-532-1890

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Stanislaus National Forest
19777 Greenley Road
Sonora, CA  95370

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Beverly Bulaon Entomologist 209-532-3671 ext. 323
Martin MacKenzie Pathologist 209-532-3671 ext. 242

regioN 5 - Pacific southwest regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

26

Unit: southern california shareD serVice area - san bernarDino, ca

Phone: 909-382-2600 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 909-383-5770

Mail: USDA Forest Service
San Bernardino National Forest
602 South Tippecanoe Avenue
San Bernardino, CA  92408-2677

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Tom Coleman Entomologist 909-382-2871
Melody Lardner Pathologist 909-382-2725

Unit: northeastern shareD serVice area - susanVille, ca

Phone: 530-257-2151 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 530-252-6428

Mail: USDA Forest Service
NE CA Shared Services Area
2550 Riverside Drive
Susanville, CA  96130

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Daniel Cluck Entomologist 530-252-6431
Bill Woodruff Forest Pathologist 530-252-6680

regioN 5 - Pacific southwest regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

27

Unit: portlanD, or

Phone: 503-808-2913 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 503-808-2339

Mail: USDA Forest Service Delivery: USDA Forest Service
Forest Health Protection Regional Office
P. O. Box 3623
Portland, OR  97208-3623

1220 SW 3rd Avenue, 
16th floor
Portland, OR  97204

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Peg Polichio Director, S&FP 503-808-2340
Doug Daoust Assistant Director of S&PF 503-808-2913
Rochelle Dresser Invasive Plant NEPA 503-808-2914
Shawna Bautista Pesticide/Invasive Plant Coordinator 503-808-2697
Greg Filip*** Plant Pathologist 503-808-2997
Julie L. Johnson** GIS Analyst 503-808-2998
Alison S. Nelson* West Coast FHM Coordinator 503-808-2662
Iral R. Ragenovich Entomologist 503-808-2915
Cathy Selby Office Services Assistant 503-808-2692

*     email:  asnelson@fs.fed.us
**   email:  jljohnson02@fs.fed.us
*** email:  gmfilip@fs.fed.us

regioN 6 - Pacific Northwest regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

28

Unit: blue mountain pest management serVice center - la granDe, or

Phone: 541-963-7122 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 541-962-6504

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forest Sciences Laboratory
1401 Gekeler Lane
LaGrande, OR  97850

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Michael McWilliams Plant Pathologist 541-962-6544
Vacant Entomologist 541-962-6545
Lia H. Spiegel Entomologist 541-962-6574

Unit: central oregon forest insect anD Disease serVice center - benD, or

Phone: 541-383-5300 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 541-383-5530

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Deschutes NF
63095 Deschutes Market Road
Bend, OR  97701

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Andris Eglitis Entomologist 541-383-5701
Helen Maffei Plant Pathologist 541-383-5591
Brent Oblinger Plant Pathologist 541-383-5788
Mike Simpson* Ecologist 541-383-5575

*  email:  mlsimpson@fs.fed.us

regioN 6 - Pacific Northwest regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

29

Unit: Wenatchee forest insect anD Disease serVice center - Wenatchee, Wa

Phone: 509-664-1700 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 509-665-8362

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Forestry Sciences Laboratory
1133 N. Western Avenue
Wenatchee, WA  98801-1229

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Ryan Blaedow Plant Pathologist 509-664-9215
Darci M. Carlson* Entomologist 509-664-1724
Roy W. Magelssen Technician 509-664-9214

Constance (Connie) Mehmel Entomologist
509-664-9213
509-669-2059

Angel Saavedra Plant Pathologist 509-664-9223
* email:  dmcarlson@fs.fed.us

Unit: southWest oregon forest insect anD Disease serVice center, meDforD, or

Phone: 541-858-6150 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 541-858-6110

Mail: USDA Forest Service
J. Herbert Stone Nursery
2606 Old Stage Road
Central Point, OR  97502

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Bill Schaupp Entomologist 541-858-6125
Ellen Michaels Goheen Plant Pathologist 541-858-6126
Josh Bronson* Plant Pathologist 541-858-6124
Robert Schroeter OR Aerial Survey Program Lead 541-858-6123

*jjbronson@fs.fed.us

regioN 6 - Pacific Northwest regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

30

Unit: WestsiDe forest insect & Disease serVice center - sanDy, or

Phone: 503-668-1477 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 503-668-1423

Mail: USDA Forest Service
Mt. Hood National Forest Headquarters
16400 Champion Way
Sandy, OR  97055

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Elizabeth (Beth) Willhite* Group Leader/Entomologist 503-668-1477
Kristen Chadwick** Plant Pathologist 503-668-1474
Holly Kearns Plant Pathologist 503-668-1475

Sundi Sigrist
Biological Science Technician/Aerial 
Survey Program 503-668-1718

Ben Smith*** WA Aerial Program Lead 503-668-1761
Vacant Aerial Surveyor Program Manager 503-668-1476

*     email: bwillhite@fs.fed.us
**   email: klchadwick@fs.fed.us
*** email: bsmith02@fs.fed.us

regioN 6 - Pacific Northwest regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

31

Unit: atlanta, ga

Phone: 404-347-7478 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 404-347-1880

Mail: USDA Forest Service
1720 Peachtree Road, NW
Room 816 N
Atlanta, GA  30309

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Vacant Director 404-347-2719

Donald A. Duerr Entomologist
404-347-3541
404-909-9543 cell

Michelle Frank Pesticide and Invasive  
Plant Coordinator

404-347-2229
404-273-7330 cell

Anna Greis** Invasive Plant Specialist 404-347-2961
404-831-6631 cell

Sharon D. Heidt Program Assistant 404-347-7478

John T. Nowak† Entomologist
828-257-4326
828-712-0238 cell

Carolyn A. Scott* Biological Science Technician 404-347-7191

Vacant
Forest Health Monitoring  
Coordinator

*     email: cscott01@fs.fed.us
**   email:  algreis@fs.fed.us
†     located in the Asheville Field Office, 200 WT Weaver Blvd., Asheville, NC  28802

regioN 8 - southerN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

32

Unit: alexanDria fielD office, pineVille, la

Phone: 318-473-7286/7123 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 318-473-7292

Mail: USDA Forest Service
2500 Shreveport Highway
Pineville, LA  71360

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
Forrest L. Oliveria Field Office Representative 318-473-7294
William (Billy) Bruce Biological Science Technician 318-473-7288
Stephen R. Clarke* Entomologist 936-639-8545
Kimberly A. Fredieu Office Automation Clerk 318-473-7123
Vacant Entomologist 318-473-7282
Crawford Wood Johnson** Entomologist 318-473-7064
Vacant Biological Science Technician 318-473-7291
Alexander C. Mangini Entomologist 318-473-7296
James R. Meeker Entomologist 318-473-7284
Roger D. Menard Plant Pathologist 318-473-7287
Valli Y. Peacher Computer Assistant 318-473-7290
James D. Smith Entomologist 318-473-7056
Susan I. Stanley Administrative Support Assistant 318-473-7286
Chris A. Steiner Biological Science Technician 318-473-7295

* located at USDA Forest Service, 415 S. First St., Lufkin, TX  75901; Fax (936) 639-8588
** email: woodjohnson@fs.fed.us

regioN 8 - southerN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

33

Unit: asheVille fielD office, asheVille, nc

Phone: 828-257-4319 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 828-257-4856

Mail: USDA Forest Service
200 W. T. Weaver Blvd.
Asheville, NC  28804

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER
William A. Carothers Field Office Representative 828-257-4321
Tami Alvarez Office Automation Assistant 828-257-4844
Michelle M. Cram* Plant Pathologist 706-559-4233
Anthony H. Elledge Information Technology Specialist 828-257-4317
John H. Ghent Entomologist 828-257-4328
William E. (Bill) Jones†† Plant Pathologist 828-259-0526
Kenneth T. Klein††† Forestry Technician 828-259-0533
Donna S. Leonard Entomologist 828-257-4329
Sunny Lucas** RSC Manager 828-667-5089
Paul Merten Entomologist 828-257-4845
Brenda Minton** Biological Science Technician 828-667-5089
Vacant Plant Pathologist 828-257-4322
Derek Puckett☼ Entomologist 828-257-4843
Connie Reynolds† Secretary 828-257-4319
James (Rusty) Rhea Entomologist 828-257-4314
Richard A. Spriggs*** Biological Science Technician 828-257-4229
Barbara Williams** Biological Science Aide 828-667-5089

*    located at USDA Forest Service, Forestry Sciences Lab, 320 Green St., Athens, GA  30602-2044, 
      Fax:  706-559-4245
**  located at Resistance Screening Center, 1579 Brevard Rd., Asheville, NC  28806-9561, Fax:  828-665-2187  
      email: blwilliams@fs.fed.us 
      email: slucas02@fs.fed.us
***Located in Raleigh, NC
†     email: creynolds02@fs.fed.us
††   email: wejones@fs.fed.us
††† email: ktklein@fs.fed.us
☼   email: dlpuckett@fs.fed.us

regioN 8 - southerN regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

34

Unit: state & priVate forestry main office, anchorage, ak

Phone: 907-743-9455 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 907-743-9479

Mail: USDA Forest Service - SPF
161 East 1st Ave., Door 8
Anchorage, AK  99501-1639

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER

Peggy Polichio Director, S&PF, R6 & R10
503-808-2340
503-943-0936 cell
503-808-2339 fax

Steve Patterson
Assistant Director, R6 & R10, 
S&PF, FHP

907-743-9449
907-748-9877 cell

Garret D. Dubois Biological Technician
907-743-9469
907-240-3958 cell

John E. Lundquist
South Central Supervisory Research 
Entomologist

907-743-9453
907-223-2840 cell

Steven W. Swenson Biological Technician
907-743-9456
541-740-3362 cell

Lori M. Winton South Central & Interior AK Pathologist
907-743-9460
907-978-8087 cell

regioN 10 - alaska regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

35

Unit: interior alaska fielD office, fairbanks, ak

Phone: 907-451-2779 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 907-451-2690

Mail: USDA Forest Service
c/o Alaska Division of Forestry  
Northern Region Office
3700 Airport Way
Fairbanks, AK  99709-4699

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER

Jim Kruse Interior Entomologist
907-451-2701
907-590-8823 cell

Nicholas Lisuzzo Biological Technician 907-374-3758

Tricia L. Wurtz 
Regional Ecology, Invasive Plant, 
Forest Health Monitoring Specialist 907-451-2799

Unit: southeast alaska fielD office, juneau, ak

Phone: 907-586-8811 Email: shortname@fs.fed.us
FAX: 907-586-7848

Mail: USDA Forest Service
11175 Auke Lake Way
Juneau, AK  99801

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE PHONE NUMBER

Paul E. Hennon Research Pathologist
907-586-8769
907-723-3811 cell

Melinda Lamb Biological Technician
907-586-7807
907-789-4340 cell

Elizabeth Graham Southeast Entomologist
907-586-8883
708-214-5975 cell

Tom Heutte Aerial Survey Specialist
907-586-8835
907-821-1347 cell

Robin Mulvey Southeast Pathologist
907-586-7971
907-748-5667 cell

 

regioN 10 - alaska regioN



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

36

aPPeNdix a

Pesticide coordiNators

NAME UNIT PHONE NUMBER EMAIL
Stephen A. Covell Washington Office 703 605-5342 scovell@fs.fed.us
Vacant Regions 1 & 4 801 625-5258
Hal Pearce (Acting) Region 2 970-878-6008 hpearce@fs.fed.us
Allen White Region 3 505 842-3280 allenwhite@fs.fed.us
David Bakke Region 5 707 562-8916 dbakke@fs.fed.us
Shawna Bautista Region 6 503 808-2697 sbautista@fs.fed.us
Michelle Frank Region 8 404 347-2229 mfrank@fs.fed.us
Vacant Northeastern Area 610 557-4113
Tricia L. Wurtz Region 10 907 451-2799 twurtz@fs.fed.us

aPPeNdices



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

37

fhP iNVasiVe weed coNtacts 

Washington Office
Stephen A. Covell
Program Manager, USFS Pesticides, 
State and Private Forestry Invasive Plants
USDA Forest Service, Forest Health Protection (mail stop: 1110)
1400 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC  20250
Phone: 703-605-5342
FAX: 703-605-5353
e-mail: scovell@fs.fed.us

Region 5
David Bakke
Pesticide Specialist and Invasive Plants Program Manager
USDA Forest Service
1323 Club Dr.
Vallejo, CA  94592
Phone: 707-562-8916
Cell: 707-344-4717
Fax: 707-562-9054
email: dbakke@fs.fed.us

Northeastern Area
Vacant
Invasive Plants Program Manager
USDA Forest Service
11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200
Newtown Square, PA  19073
Phone: 610-557-4113

Fax:  610-557-4136
email:  

Region 6
Shawna Bautista
Invasive Plants Program Manager
USDA Forest Service, NR
P.O. Box 3623
Portland, OR  97208
Phone: 503-808-2697
Fax:  503-808-2469
email: sbautista@fs.fed.us

Region 1 & 4
Vacant
Regional Pesticide & State Noxious Weed Grant Coordinator
State & Private Forestry, Northern & Intermountain Regions
324 25th St.
Ogden, UT  84401
Phone: 801-625-5258
Cell: 
Fax: 801-625-5716
email: 

Region 8
Michelle Frank/Anna Greis
Invasive Plants Program Manager
USDA Forest Service - Forest Health Protection
1720 Peachtree Rd., NW, Ste. 850
Atlanta, GA  30309
Phone:  404-347-2229
Cell:  404-273-7330
Fax:  404-347-1880
email: mfrank@fs.fed.us / algreis@fs.fed.us

Region 2
Hal Pearce (Acting)
Plants Program Manager
White River National Forest 
Blanco Ranger District 
220 East Market Street
Meeker, CO  82641
Phone: 970-878-6008
email:  hpearce@fs.fed.us

Region 10
Tricia L. Wurtz
Invasive Plants Program Manager
USDA Forest Service, c/o Alaska DNR
3700 Airport Way
Fairbanks, AK  99709
Phone:  907-451-2799
Fax:  907-451-2690
email:  twurtz@fs.fed.us

Region 3
Allen White
Regional Pesticide Specialist and S&PF-FHP Invasive Plants Program Mgr.
USDA Forest Service, FFH
333 Broadway Blvd. , SE
Albuquerque, NM  87102
Phone: 505-842-3280
Cell: 505-452-6323
Fax: 505-842-3150
email: allenwhite@fs.fed.us

aPPeNdix BaPPeNdices



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

38

fhP iNterNatioNal actiVities coNtacts 

Washington Office
Gary Man
USDA Forest Service
1601 North Kent Street
RPC, 7th Floor (FHP)
Arlington, VA  22209
Ph.:  703-605-5339
Fax: 703-605-5353
gman@fs.fed.us

Region 5
Phil Cannon
USDA Forest Service, S&PF
1323 Club Drive
Vallejo, CA  94592
Ph.:  707-562-8913
Fax: 707-562-9054
pcannon@fs.fed.us

Northeastern Area
Noel Schneeberger
USDA Forest Service
11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200
Newtown Square, PA  19073-3200
Ph.:  610-557-4121
Fax: 610-557-4136
nschneeberger@fs.fed.us

Region 6
Iral R. Ragenovich
USDA Forest Service
P.O. Box 3623
Portland, OR  97208
Ph.:  503-808-2915
Fax: 503-808-2469
iragenovich@fs.fed.us

Region 1 & 4
Vacant
USDA Forest Service
1249 South Vinnell Way, Suite 200
Boise, ID  83709
Ph.: 208-373-4227
Fax: 208-373-4111

Region 8
Steve Clarke
USDA Forest Service
National Forests in Texas
2221 N. Raguet St.
Lufkin, TX  75904
Ph.:  936-639-8545
Fax:  936-639-8588
sclarke@fs.fed.us

Region 2
Tom Eager
USDA Forest Service
Gunnison Service Center
213 North Colorado
Gunnison, CO  81230
Ph.:  970-642-0471
Fax: 970-642-1919
teager@fs.fed.us

Region 10
Elizabeth Graham
USDA Forest Service
11175 Auke Lake Way
Juneau, AK  98801
Ph.:  907-586-8883
eegraham@fs.fed.us

Region 3
Debra Allen-Reid
USDA Forest Service
Forestry and Forest Health, NM Zone
333 Broadway Blvd., SE
Albuquerque, NM  87102
Ph.:  505-842-3286
Fax: 505-842-3150
dallenreid@fs.fed.us

International Institute of Tropical Forestry (IITF)
Vacant
USDA Forest Service
International Institute of Tropical Forestry
Jardin Botánico Sur, 1201 Calle Ceiba
San Juan,, PR  00926
Ph: 787-766-5335 ext 110
Fax: 787-766-6302

aPPeNdix caPPeNdices



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

39

aPPeNdix d

fhP NatioNal, area & regioNal uNit aViatioN officers 

National FHP Aviation Safety Manager
Jeff Mai
USDA Forest Service, FHTET
2150 Centre Ave., Bldg. A, Suite 331
Fort Collins, CO  80526
Phone:  970-295-5878
Cell:  970-372-7493
Fax:  970-295-5815
email:  jmai@fs.fed.us

Region 2
Brian Howell
USDA Forest Service
740 Simms St.
Golden, CO  80401
Phone:  303-236-1020
email:  behowell@fs.fed.us

Northeastern Area
Dan Zimmerman
USDA Forest Service
11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200
Newtown Square, PA  19073
Phone:  610-742-7860
Cell:  484-431-4143
email:  dzimmerman@fs.fed.us

Region 3
Crystal Tischler
USDA Forest Service
333 Broadway Blvd. SE 
Albuquerque, NM  87102
Phone: 505-842-3284
email:  cgtischler@fs.fed.us

NA Durham, NH Field Office
William R. Frament
USDA Forest Service
271 Mast Road
Durham, NH  03824
Phone:  603-868-7707
email:  wframent@fs.fed.us

Region 5
Zachary Heath
USDA Forest Service
1731 Research Park Drive
Davis, CA  95618
Phone:  530-759-1751
zheath@fs.fed.us

NA Morgantown, WV Field Office
Dan Twardus
USDA Forest Service 
180 Canfield St.
Morgantown, WV  26505
Phone:  304-285-1545 
email: dtwardus@fs.fed.us

Region 6
Vacant
USDA Forest Service
16400 Champion Way
Sandy, OR  97055
Phone;  503-668-1476
email:  

NA St. Paul, MN Field Office
Marc A. Roberts
USDA Forest Service
1992 Folwell Avenue
St. Paul, MN  55108
Phone:  651-649-5268
email:  mroberts02@fs.fed.us

Region 8
James (Rusty) Rhea
USDA Forest Service
200 W. T. weaver Blvd.
Asheville, NC  28804
Phone: 828-257-4314
email:  rrhea@fs.fed.us

Regions 1 & 4
Kathleen Matthews
USDA Forest Service
1249 South Vinnell Way, Suite 200
Boise, ID  83709
Phone:  208-373-4239
email:  kmatthews03@fs.fed.us

Region 10
Tom Heutte
USDA Forest Service
11175 Auke Lake Way 
Juneau, AK  98801
Phone:  907-586-8835
theutte@fs.fed.us

aPPeNdices



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

40

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Alabama
Dana Stone
Alabama Forestry Commission
P.O. Box 302550
Montgomery, AL  36130-2550
334-240-9363
334-240-9346 (fax)
Dana.Stone@forestry.alabama.gov

California
Vacant
California Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection
2690 N. State Street
Ukiah, CA  95482
707-462-5886

Alaska
Jason Moan
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1450
Anchorage, AK  99501-3566
907-269-8460
907-269-8931 (fax)
jason.moan@alaska.gov

California
Don Owen, Entomologist
California Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection
6105 Airport Road
Redding, CA  96002
530-224-2494
Don.Owen@fie.ca.gov

Arizona
Bob Celaya
Arizona State Forestry Division
Office of the State Forester
1110 West Washington, Suite100
Phoenix, AZ  95007-2935
602-771-1415

Colorado
Sky Stephens
Colorado State Forest Service, Colorado State University
5060 Campus Delivery
Fort Collins, CO  80523-5060
970-491-7282
970-491-7737 (fax)
sky.stephens@colostate.edu

Arkansas
Jim Northum
Arkansas Forestry Commission
3821 West Roosevelt Road
Little Rock, AR  72204
501-296-1863
501-296-1949 (fax)
jim.northum@arkansas.gov

Connecticut
Dr. Victoria Smith
Deputy State Entomologist
Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station
123 Huntington Street, P.O. Box 1106
New Haven, CT  06504-1106
203-974-8474
203 974-8502 (fax)
victoria.smith@po.state.ct.us

California
Tom Smith, Plant Pathologist
California Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection
1416 Ninth Street
P.O. Box 94244-2460
Sacramento, CA  94244-2460
916-599-6882
Tom.smith@fire.ca.gov

Delaware
Glenn “Dode” Gladders
Delaware Department of Agriculture
2320 South DuPont Highway
Dover, DE  19901-5515
302-739-4811
302-697-6245 (fax)
Glenn.Gladders@state.de.us

California
Kim Camilli, Forest Pest Specialist
California Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
SLU Meridian Station
4050 Branch Road
Paso Robles, CA  93446
805-550-8583
Kim.Camilli@fire.ca.gov

District of Columbia
Joey Perez
Urban Forestry Administration, Department of Transportation
2217 14th Street NW, 3rd Floor
Washington, DC  20009
202-727-5512
joey.perez@dc.gov



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

41

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Florida
Jeff Eickwort
Florida Division of Forestry
P.O. Box 147100
Gainesville, FL  32614
352-395-4689
352-955-2301 fax
Jeffrey.Eickwort@freshfromFlorida.com

Illinois
Tom Wilson
Illinois Department of Natural Resources
604 East Franklin
Jerseyville, IL  62052
618-498-1627
618-498-5937
tom.wilson@illinois.gov

Georgia
Chip Bates
Georgia Forestry Commission
18899 US Hwy 301 North
Statesboro,  GA 30461
912-681-0490
cbates@gfc.state.ga.us

Illinois
Fredric Miller
Department of Horticulture
Joliet Junior College
1215 Houbolt Road
Joliet, IL  50431
815-280-2740
fmiller@jjc.edu
Fredric Miller
Research Associate, Entomology
The Morton Arboretum
4100 Illinois Route 53
Lisle, IL  60532
fmiller@mortonarb.org

Hawaii
Robert Hauff, Forest Health Coordinator
Division of Forestry and Wildlife
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 325
Honolulu, HI  96813
808-587-4174
Robert.D.Hauff@Hawaii.gov
Idaho
Tom Eckberg 
Entomologist
Idaho Department of Lands
3284 W. Industrial Loop
Coeur d’Alene, ID  83815
208-666-8625
teckberg@idl.idaho.gov 
 
Gina Davis
Forest Health & Stewardship Program Manager
208-666-8668
gdavis@idl.idaho.gov

Indiana
Phil Marshall
State Entomologist
Indiana Department of Natural Resources - Forestry
Vallonia State Tree Nursery
2782 W. County Road 540 South
Vallonia, IN  47281
812-358-9034 (or 3621)
812-358-9033 fax
Phil Marshall
402 W. Washington St., Room W290
Indianapolis, IN  46204
317-232-4189
317-232-2649 fax
pmarshall@dnr.in.gov or pmarshal@hsonline.net



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

42

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Iowa
Tivon Feeley
Forest Health Program Leader
Iowa DNR, Forestry Bureau
502 East 9th Street
Des Moines, IA  50319-0034
515-281-4915
515-281-6794 fax
Tivon.Feeley@dnr.iowa.gov

Maine
Dave Struble
Maine Forest Service, Department of Conservation
22 State House Station #22
Augusta, ME  04333
270-289-4981
270-287-8422
Dave.Struble@maine.gov

Kansas
Larry Biles, State Forester
Kansas Forest Service
2610 Claflin Road
Manhattan, KS  66502
785-532-3309
785-532-3305 fax
lbiles@ksu.edu

Maryland
Robert Tatman
Maryland Department of Agriculture
50 Harry S. Truman Parkway
Annapolis, MD  21401
410-841-5922
410- 841-5835 fax
tatman.bob@gmail.com

Kansas
Ryan Armbrust
Kansas State Forest Service
2610 Claflin Road
Manhattan, KS  66502
785-532-3276
rarmbrust@ksu.edu

Massachusetts
Ken Gooch
Department of Conservation and Recreation
Division of Forests and Parks
P.O. Box 484
Amherst, MA  01004
508-799-8325
413-442-5860 fax
ken.gooch@state.ma.us

Kentucky
Jody Thompson, State Pest Specialist
Kentucky Division of Forestry
627 Comanche Trail
Frankfort, KY  40601
502-564-4496
502-564-6553
Jody.Thompson@ky.gov

Michigan
Bob Heyd
Michigan Department of Natural Resources
1990 US 41 South
Marquette, MI  49855
906-228-6561
906-228-5245
heydr@michigan.gov

Louisiana
Dave Campbell
Louisiana Department of Agriculture & Forestry
P.O. Box 1168
Baton Rouge, LA  70821
225-952-8009
225-922-1356 fax
dcampbell@ldaf.state.la.us

Michigan
Roger Mech
Michigan Department of Natural Resources
530 W. Allegan
Lansing, MI  48933
517-335-4408
517-373-2443 fax
mechr@michigan.gov



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

43

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Michigan
Ron Murray
Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Forest Management
530 W. Allegan
Mason Building, 8th Floor
Lansing, MI  48933
517-335-3353
517-373-2443 fax
murrayr@michigan.gov

Mississippi
Randy Chapin
Mississippi Forestry Commission
515 County Farm Lane NE
Brookhaven, MS  39602-0749
601-833-6621
601-835-0188 fax
601-405-5711 cell
rchapin@mfc.state.ms.us

Minnesota
Mike Albers
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
1201 East Highway #2
Grand Rapids, MN  55744
218-327-4115
218-327-4391 fax
mike.albers@dnr.state.mn.us

Missouri
Rob Lawrence
Missouri Department of Conservation
1110 South College Avenue
Columbia, MO  65201
573-882-9909 ext. 3303
573-882-4517 fax
Robert.Lawrence@mdc.mo.gov

Minnesota
Jana Albers
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
6603 Bermidji Avenue
Bermidji, MN 56601
218-327-4234
218-327-4391 fax

Missouri
Simon Wright
Missouri Department of Conservation
1110 South College Avenue
Columbia, MO  65201
573-882-9909 ext 3311
573-882-4517 fax
Simon. Wright@mdc.mo.gov

Minnesota
Vacant
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources

Montana
Amy Gannon
Department of Natural Resources - Forestry Division
2705 Spurgin Road
Missoula, MT  59804
406-542-4283
406-542-4283
agannon@mt.gov

Minnesota
Susan Burks
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
Forestry Division, Metro Region
500 Lafayette Rd.
St. Paul, MN  55155
651-259-5251
susan.burks@dnr.state.mn.us

Nebraska
Rachel Allison, CF
Southwest District Forester & Western Forest Health Assistant
Nebraska Forest Service
402 West State Farm Road
North Platte, NE  69101-7751
rallison1@unl.edu

Minnesota
Val Cervenka
Forest Health Program Coordinator
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
500 Lafayette Road
St. Paul, MN  55155
651-259-5296
651-296-5954
val.cervenka@dnr.state.mn.us

Nebraska
Mark Harrell
Nebraska Forest Service - Lincoln
P.O. Box 830815
Lincoln, NE  68501
402-472-6635
402-472-2964 fax
mharrell2@unl.edu



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

44

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists

Nevada
Vacant
Nevada Department of Forestry
2478 Fairview Drive
Carson City, NV  89701
775-684-2513

North Carolina
Robert (Rob) Trickel
North Carolina Forest Service
1616 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC  27669-1616
Physical Address:
512 North Salisbury
Raleigh, NC  27604-7687
919-857-4858
919-857-4806
rob.trickel@ncagr.gov

New Hampshire
Kyle Lombard
New Hampshire Division of Forests & Lands
P.O. Box 1856
172 Pembroke Road
Concord, NH  03302-1856
603-271-7858
603-271-7577 fax
klombard@dred.state.nh.us

North Carolina
Kelly Oten
North Carolina Forest Service
762 Claridge Nursery Road
Goldsboro, NC  27530-7965
919-731-7988
919-731-7993 (fax)
kelly.oten@ncagr.gov

New Jersey
Rosa Yoo
New Jersey Forest Service
501 East State Street
P.O. Box 404
Trenton, NJ  08625
609-306-2433
rosa.yoo@dep.state.nj.us

North Carolina
Brian Heath, State Pest Specialist
North Carolina Forest Service
220 Old Colony Road
Morganton, NC  28655
828-413-2291
828-438-3796 (fax)
brian.heath@ncagr.gov

New Mexico
Danny Norlander
New Mexico State Forestry
1220 S. St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM  87505
505-476-3351
Daniel.Norlander@state.nm.us

North Dakota
Aaron Bergdahl, Forest Health Specialist
Department of Plant Pathology, NDSU-Dept. 7660
P.O. Box 6050
Fargo, ND  58108-6050
701-231-5138
701-231-7851 (fax)
Aaron.Bergdahl@ndsu.edu

New York
Jerry Carlson
New York Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Lands & Forests
625 Broadway
Albany, NY  12233-4253
518-402-9425
jcarlson@gw.dec.state.ny.us

Ohio
Stephanie Downs
Ohio Department of Natural Resources
Division of Forestry
1855 Fountain Square Court, H-1
Columbus. Ohio 43223-1327
614-644-5893
614-447-9232 (fax)
Stephanie.Downs@dnr.state.oh.us



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

45

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Oklahoma
Brian Hall
Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food & Forestry
Forestry Services
P.O. Box 528804
Oklahoma City, OK  73152-8804
Physical address:
2800 North Lincoln Blvd.
Oklahoma City, OK  73105-4298
405-522-8889
405-522-4583 (fax)
Brian.Hall@ag.ok.gov

South Carolina
Laurie S. Reid, Forest Entomologist, Unit Coordinator 
F. Chisolm Beckham, SPB Coordinator 
Vance Cannarella, Forest Technician
P.O. Box 21707, 5500 Broad River Road
Columbia, SC  29221
803-896-6140
803-896-8827 (fax) Insect & Disease Lab
Laurie Reid - ext. 8830; Lreid@forestry.state.sc.us
Chisolm Becham 803-667-0806 (cell)
Vince Cannarella - ext. 8862; Vince1@bellsouth.net

Oregon
Jim Cathcart, Alan Kanaskie, Rob Flowers, Danny Norlander, 
Wyatt Williams
Oregon Department of Forestry
2600 State Street
Salem, OR  97310
503-945-7493
503-945-7490 (fax)
jim.cathcart@state.or.us

South Dakota
John Ball
Department of Horticulture & Forestry
South Dakota State University
Box 2140A
Brookings, SD  57007
605-688-4737
605-688-4713
john.ball@sdstate.edu

Pennsylvania
Dr. Donald A. Eggen
Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Bureau of Forestry
208 Airport Drive, H.I.A.
Middletown, PA  17057-5021
717-948-3941
717-948-3957 (fax)
deggen@state.pa.us

South Dakota
Greg Josten
South Dakota Department of Agriculture
Resource Conservation and Forestry Division
3305½ West South Street
Rapid City, SD  57702
605-394-2663
605-394-2549 (fax)
greg.josten@state.sd.us

Rhode Island
Cathy Sparks
Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management
Division of Forest Environment
2185 Putnam Pike
Chepachet, RI  02814
401-568-2013
401-568-2045 (fax)
csparks@dem.ri.gov

South Dakota
Brian Garbisch
Forest Health Forester
3305½ West South Street
Rapid City, SD 57702
brian.garbisch@state.sd.us

Rhode Island
Paul Ricard
Rhode Island Division of Forest Environment
2185 Putnam Pike 
Chepachet, RI  02814
401-568-2248 ext 17
401-568-2045 (fax)
paul.ricard@dem.ri.gov

Tennessee
Heather Slayton
Tennessee Department of Agriculture, Forestry Division
P.O. Box 40627, Melrose Station
Nashville, TN  37204-0627
Ellington Agricultural Center
440 Hogan Road
Nashville, TN  37220
615-837-5432
615-837-5129 (fax)
Heather.Slayton@tn.gov



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

46

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Texas
Dr. Ronald F. Billings, Mgr. Forest Pest Management
Texas A&M Forest Service
John B. Connally Building
301 Tarrow Drive, Suite 364
College Station, TX  77840-7896
979-458-6665
979-458-6655 (fax)
rbillings@tfs.tamu.edu

Virginia
Dr. Christopher (Chris) Asaro
Virginia Department of Forestry
900 Natural Resources Drive, Suite 800
Charlottesville, VA  22903
434-220-9060
434-296-2369 (fax)
chris.asaro@dof.virginia.gov

Texas
Jim Houser, Oak Wilt Technical Director
Texas A&M Forest Service
Austin Regional Office - FRD&SF
6330 Hwy. 290 East
Austin, TX  78723
512-339-4589
512-339-6329 (fax)
jhouser@tfs.tamu.edu

Washington
Karen Ripley, Dan Omdal, Glen Kohler, Amy Ramsey-Kroll 
and Aleksandar Dozic
Washington Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 47037
Olympia, Washington 98504-7037
360-902-1691
360-902-1781 (fax)
Karen.Ripley@dnr.wa.gov

Texas
L. Allen Smith
Texas A&M Forest Service
1203 W. Loop 281
Longview, TX  75604-2902
903-297-5094
903-297-5355 (fax)
lasmith@tfs.tamu.edu

West Virginia
Butch Sayers
West Virginia Department of Agriculture
Plant Industries Division
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV  25305-0191 
304-813-9625 
gsayers@wvda.us

Utah
Colleen Keyes
Utah Divison of Forestry, Fire & State Lands
1594 West North Temple, Suite 3520
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-5703
(801) 538-5211
(801) 533-4111
colleenkeyes@utah.gov

Wisconsin
Jane Cummings-Carlson
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI  53711
608-275-3273
608-275-3236 (fax)
Jane.CummingsCarlson@wisconsin.gov

Vermont
BarbaraSchultz
Vermont Department of Forest, Parks & Recreation
Division of Forests
103 South Main Street, 10 South
Waterbury, VT  05671-0602
802-241-3676
802-244-1281 (fax)
barbara.schultz@state.vt.us

Wisconsin
Sally Dahir
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI  53711
608-275-3273
608-275-3236 (fax)
Sally.Dahir@wisconsin.gov



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

47

aPPeNdix eaPPeNdices

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Wisconsin
Andrea Diss-Torrance
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Box 7921
Madison, WI  53707-7921

101 S. Webster Street
Madison, WI  53702
608-264-9247
608-266-8576 (fax)
Andrea.DissTorrance@wisconsin.gov

Wisconsin
Brian Swingle
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
107 Sutliff Avenue
Rhinelander, WI  54501
715-365-8908
715-365-8932 (fax)
Brian.Schwingle@wisconsin.gov

Wisconsin
Mark Guthmiller
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI  53711
608-275-3273
608-275-3236 (fax)
Mark.Guthmiller@wisconsin.gov

Wisconsin
Shane Weber
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
810 West Maple Street
Spooner, WI  54801
715-635-4156
715-635-4105 (fax)
Shane.Weber@wisconsin.gov

Wisconsin
Todd Lanigan
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
1300 West Clairmont Avenue
Eau Claire, WI  54701
715-839-1632
715-839-6076 (fax)
Todd.Lanigan@wisconsin.gov

Wisconsin
Linda Williams
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay, WI  54307-0448
920-662-5430
920-662-5413 (fax)
Linda.Williams@wisconsin.gov

Wisconsin
Bill McNee
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay, WI  54313-6727
920-662-5430
920-662-5413 (fax)
Bill.McNee@wisconsin.gov

Wyoming
Les Koch
Wyoming State Forestry Division
1100 West 22nd Street
Cheyenne, WY  82002
307-777-5495
307-777-5986 (fax)
lkoch@state.wy.us

Wisconsin
Kyoko Scanlon
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI  53711
608-275-3275
608-275-3236 (fax)
Kyoko.Scanlon@wisconsin.gov

American Samoa
Mary Taufete’e/Forestry Program Manager
American Samoa Community College
Community & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 222
Pago Pago, AS  96799
684-699-1394 (ext 249)
marytaufetee@yahoo.com



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

48

aPPeNdices aPPeNdix e

state forest health ProtectioN sPecialists 

Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands
Victor Guerrero, Territorial Forester
Division of Agriculture, CNMI Forestry
P.O. Box 10007
Saipan, MP  96950
670-322-9830
vicdlg@gmail.com

Guam
Thomas Marler, Plant Pathologist
University of Guam
Thomas.marler@gmail.com

Federated States of Micronesia
John Wicep
Deputy Assistant Secretary
Department Resources & Development
P.O. Box PS-12 Palikir Station
Pohnpei, FM  96941
011-691-320-2620
jwichep@fsmrd.fm

Republic of Marshall Islands
Karness Kusto, Assistant Chief of Agriculture
Ministry of Resources & Development
P.O. Box 1727
Majuro, MH  96960
011-692-625-3206
kustokarness@gmail.com

Guam
Joe Mafnas, Chief of Forestry
Department of Agriculture
Division of Forestry & Soil Resources
163 Dairy Road
Mangilao, GU  96913
671-735-3949
j9400nas112@hotmail.com

Republic of Palau
Dr. Joel Miles, National Invasive Species Coordinator
Bureau of Agriculture
P.O. Box 460
Koror, PW  96940
11-680-488-0992
nisc@palaunet.com

Guam
Aubrey Moore, Extension Entomologist
University of Guam
amoore@uguam.uog.edu



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

49

A
Allen, Kurt K.  18
Allen-Reid, Debra  19, 38
Alvarez, Tami  33
Ambourn, Angie  18
Angwin, Peter A.  25
Anhold, John A.  20
Antipin, Judith  10

B
Backsen, Justin  16
Bakke, David  24, 36, 37
Barrett, Martha  15, 21
Bauer, Gerald  9
Bautista, Shawna  27, 36, 37
Bell, Scott  21
Bell Randall, Carol S.  15. 21
Berg, Robin S.  8
Binion, Denise  7
Blackford, Darren  23
Blaedow, Ryan  29
Blodgett, Jim  18
Bohne, Michael J.  11
Bokach, Matthew  24
Boyd, Carol  19  
Bronson, Joshua  29
Bruce, William (Billy)  32
Bulaon, Beverly  25
Burns, Kelly S.  17

C
Cain, Bob  16
Cannon, Phil  24, 38
Carlson, Darci M.  29
Carothers, William A.  33
Carpenter, Constance  9
Casey, Mark  14
Chadwick, Kristen  30
Clarke, Stephen R.  32. 38
Cluck, Daniel  26
Coleman, Tom  26
Connor, Michael D.  13
Cooke, Robert R.  11
Cooksey, Rich  16
Cooper, Valerie L.  9
Covell, Stephen A.  6, 36, 37
Cram, Michelle M.  33

Crawford, Ralph   10
Cress, Lisa  7
Cruz, Rob  15, 21

D
Daoust, Doug  27
DeBlander, Valerie L.  23
DeNitto, Greg  14
DiGirolomo, Marc  11
Dils, Cliff  19
Dodds, Kevin J.  11
Downing, Marla C.  8
Dresser, Rochelle  27
Dubois, Garret D.  34
Dudley, Mike  15, 21
Duerr, Donald A.  31
Dunning, Laura  23
Dymerski, Alan  18

E
Eager, Tom  17, 38
Egan, Joel  14
Eglitis, Andris  28
Elledge, Anthony H.  33
Ellenwood, Jim  8
Ewing, Don  8

F
Fairweather, Mary Lou  20
Felton, Karen D.  12
Filip, Greg  27
Fischer, Chris,   24
Frament, William R.  11, 39
Frank, Michelle  31, 36, 37
Fraser, Ivich  12
Fredieu, Kimberly A.  32

G
Ghent, John H.  33
Goheen, Ellen Michaels  29
Grady, Amanda  20
Graham, Elizabeth  35, 38
Graves, Andrew 19
Gray, Susan  16
Greis, Anna  31, 37
Guyon, John C. II  23

 

INDEX



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

50

H
Halsey, Richard  22
Hanavan, Ryan  11
Harris, Jeri Lynn  16
Haugen, Dennis A.  13
Haugen, Linda M.  13
Hayes, Chris  14
Hazelhurst, Sherry  24
Heath, Zachary  24, 39
Hebertson, Elizabeth  23
Heidt, Sharon D.  31
Helmuth, Von  15
Hennon, Paul E.  35
Heutte, Tom  35, 39
Hill, Amy 12
Hof, Justin  17
Hoover, Anne  6
Hopman, Eunice  8
Howell, Brian  16, 39

I
Iskra, Alan J.  12

J
Jackson, Marcus B.  14
Jacobs, James, J.  19
Jenkins, Melissa L.  6
Johnson, Crawford Wood  32
Johnson, Terri  22
Johnson,  Julie J.  27
Jones, William E.  33
Jorgensen, Carl  22

K
Katovich, Steven A.  13
Kearns, Holly  30
Kegley, Sandy  15
Klein, Kenneth T.  33
Koch, Frank  9
Krist, Frank  8
Kruse, Jim  35
Kyhl, John F.  13

L
Lamb, Melinda  35
Lardner, Melody  26
Lazarus, Laura  22
Leonard, Donna S.  33
Lisuzzo, Nicholas  35

Lockman, I. Blakley  14
Lucas, Sunny  33
Lundquist, John E.  34

M
MacKenzie, Martin  25
Maffei, Helen  28
Magelssen, Roy W.  29
Mai, Jeff  8, 39
Man, Gary  6, 38
Mangini, Alexander C.  32
Marchetti, Suzanne   17
Martin, Danielle K.  12
Mask, Roy  17
Matthews, Kathleen  22, 39
McMillan, Joel D.  22
Mcwilliams, Mike  28
Meeker, James R.  32
Mehmel, Constance (Connie)  29
Menard, Roger D.  32
Merten, Paul  33
Meyerson, Ben  23
Mielke, Manfred  10
Minton, Brenda  33
Mocettini, Philip  22
Moltzan, Bruce  6
Moore, Jeff  24
Mulvey, Robin  35
Munck, Isabel  11
Munson, A. Steven  23
Murphy, Donna  12

N
Nelson, Alison  27
Nelson, Chad  22
Neumann, Jason  23
Nowak, John T.  31

O
Oblinger, Brent  28
O’Brien, Joseph G.  13
Oldland, William K.  12
Oliveria, Forrest L.  32

P
Patterson, Steve  34
Peacher, Valli Y.  32
Pearce, Hal  16, 36, 37
Pederson, Lee  15
Peterson, Florence  11



Forest Health Protection Staff Directory

51

Pokorny, Jill D.  13
Polichio, Peggy  27, 34
Powell, Rebecca  17
Puckett, Derek  33

R
Rabaglia, Robert  6
Ragenovich, Iral R.  27, 38
Rawinski, Thomas J.  11
Reardon, Richard   7
Reboletti, Danielle  23
Reynolds, Connie  33
Rhea, James (Rusty)  33, 39
Riitters, Kurt  9
Roberts, Marc A.  13, 39
Ross, Jennifer  16
Ryerson, Daniel E.  19

S
Saavedra, Angel  29
Sapio, Frank  6, 7, 8
Scarbrough, Dwight  22
Schaupp, Bill  29
Schneeberger, Noel  10, 38
Schroeter, Robert  29
Schutz, Suzanne  15, 21
Scott, Carolyn A.  31
Selby, Cathy  27
Shannon, John  15, 21
Sheldon, Debbie  6
Siegert, Nathan W.  11
Sigrist, Sundi  30
Simpson, Mike  28
Smith, Ben  30
Smith, Bill  9
Smith, Eric L.  8
Smith, James D.  32
Smith, Sherri  24
Snyder, Cynthia L.  25
Sontag, Scott  14
Spiegel, Lia H.  28
Spriggs, Richard A.  33
Stanley, Susan L.  32

Steed, Brytten  14
Steiner, Chris A.  32
Steinman, Jim  10
Stephens, Stephanie “Sky”  17
Sturdevant, Nancy  14
Swenson, Steven W.  34

T
Thistle, Harold  7
Tischler, Crystal  19, 39
Tkacz, Borys  6, 9
Tucker, Julie  21
Turcotte, Richard M.  12
Turner, Lawrence, Jr.  6
Twardus, Daniel B.  12, 39

V
Valle, Janet  21

W
White, Allen  19, 36, 37
Wilfong, Candee  15
Willhite, Elizabeth (Beth)  30
Williams, Barbara  33
Winton, Lori M.  34
Witcosky, Jeff  17
Woodruff, Bill  26
Worrall, Jim  17
Wu, Yun  7
Wurtz, Tricia  35, 36, 37

Y

Z
Zambino, Paul  15
Zimmerman, Dan  10, 39




